
Amount Collected as Crop Insurance 

10. (14/15/356) Sh. AMIT SIHAG (Dabwali): 

Will the Agriculture and Farmers Welfare Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) the assembly wise details of the premium collected as crop insurance from 

the farmers of district Sirsa for the year 2021 and 2022; 

b) the number of farmers who had taken crop insurance and were given 

compensation for crop damage in district Sirsa in 2021 and 2022 togetherwith 

the details of the total amount distributed to the farmers as compensation in 

the year 2021 and 2022 alongwith the assembly wise details for district Sirsa; 

and 

c) the number of farmers who are yet to get the compensation in district Sirsa 

for the year 2021 and 2022 togetherwith the amount of compensation 

alongwith the village wise details of Mandi Dabwali Assembly Constituency? 

JAI PARKASH DALAL, AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE 

MINISTER, HARYANA  

Sir,  

a) The Assembly constituency wise details of premium share collected by the 

farmer of District Sirsa for the year 2021 and 2022 (in both Kharif and Rabi 

season) are as under: 

Name of Assembly Premium (Farmer Share) 

(Amt. in Lakh) 

2021 2022 

Dabwali 1515.36 1832.86 

Ellenabad 2113.47 2518.35 

Kalanwali 1246.95 1464.56 

Rania 1370.97 1694.85 

Sirsa 703.21 907.68 

Total 6949.96 8418.3 



b) Assembly constituency wise details of number of insured farmers, number 

of beneficiaries and claims disbursed to farmers in the year 2021 and 2022 

(in both Kharif and Rabi season) are as under: 

Assembly 

Name 

No. of Insured 

Farmers 

Nos. of beneficiaries Claim disbursed to 

farmers 

(Amt. in lakh) 

2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 

Dabwali 41365 46641 25678 

Under 

Process 

5044.61 

Under 

Process 

Ellenabad 72380 74487 59989 14679.33 

Kalanwali 36929 39277 24562 10855.54 

Rania 45909 50083 32640 8231.13 

Sirsa 23486 25972 16789 5618.41 

Total 220069 236460 159658 44429.02 

c) The tentative claims of Rs. 722 crore of 1,31,539 farmers of 2021 & 2022 

are likely to be disbursed in Sirsa District. The village wise claims to be 

disbursed in Mandi Dabwali Assembly Constituency are as under:  

Sr. 

No. 

Village Name Estimated Claim 

(Amt. in Lakh) 

1 Abub Shahar (271) Split Vill. 238.30 

2 Ahmadpur Darewala (261) 371.25 

3 Alika (276) 202.97 

4 Asa Khera (268) 114.42 

5 Asir (310) 235.90 

6 Banwala (223) 564.89 

7 Bharu Khera (266) 175.46 

8 Bijuwali (258) 252.73 

9 Chakjalu (257) 48.00 

10 Chatha (297) 99.40 

11 Chormar Khera (252) 307.17 

12 Chutala (267) 1128.67 

13 Dabwali (Rural) (Part )(278) 114.82 

14 Desu Jodha (281) 365.40 

15 Dewan Khera (292) 159.62 

16 Faridpur (259) 117.53 



Sr. 

No. 

Village Name Estimated Claim 

(Amt. in Lakh) 

17 Ganga (264) 915.65 

18 Ghukanwali (221) 440.64 

19 Giddar Khera (287) 186.98 

20 Gobindgarh (285) 174.67 

21 Godeka (262) 504.11 

22 Goria Wala (255) 258.67 

23 Habuana (295) 259.06 

24 Hassu (311) 150.51 

25 Jagmalwali (309) 324.71 

26 Jandwal Jattan (253) 231.45 

27 Jandwala Bishnoian (265) 408.79 

28 Jhuti Khera (289) 170.74 

29 Joge Wala (279) 109.64 

30 Jottanwali (274) 63.95 

31 Kaluana (238) 795.30 

32 Khokhar (300) 218.27 

33 Khuyan Malkhana (293) 121.10 

34 Kingra (306) 334.04 

35 Lakhuana (286) 192.35 

36 Lambi (288) 263.02 

37 Lohgarh (273) 60.04 

38 Makha (301) 103.01 

39 Malakpur (305) 254.52 

40 Mandi Dabwali (MC) 0.64 

41 Mangiana (282) 231.33 

42 Masitan (284) 311.84 

43 Matdadu (290) 357.85 

44 Maujgarh (291) 298.56 

45 Mithri (304) 282.29 

46 Modi (256) 304.99 

47 Moonanwali (263) 217.29 



Sr. 

No. 

Village Name Estimated Claim 

(Amt. in Lakh) 

48 Nai Dabwali (277) 39.42 

49 Naurang (299) 160.59 

50 New Rajpura (329) 35.52 

51 Nillanwali (294) 117.12 

52 Nuhiyan Wali (249) 487.87 

53 Odhan (204) 311.86 

54 Pana (302) 270.02 

55 Panniwala Moreka (280) 73.51 

56 Panniwala Ruldu (303) 287.43 

57 Phullo (296) 300.57 

58 Pipli (308) 322.79 

59 Rajpura (248) 189.68 

60 Ramgarh (245) 329.16 

61 Ramnagar (206) 153.89 

62 Rampura Bishnoian (254) 240.39 

63 Ratta Khera (247) 340.89 

64 Risalia Khera (246) 495.01 

65 Sakta Khera (272) 216.12 

66 Salam Khera (250) 153.46 

67 Sanwant Khera (283) 165.95 

68 Shergarh (275) 224.85 

69 Sukheranwala (269) 114.99 

70 Tappi (307) 220.67 

71 Teja Khera (270) 69.55 

72 Tigri (298) 103.90 

Dabwali Constituency Total 18467.75 

 

  



फसल बीमा के रूप में एकत्रित राशि 

10. (14/15/356) श्री अशमत शसहाग (डबवाली): 
क्या कृषि एवं ककसान कल्याण मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे ककिः- 
क)  विष 2021 तथा 2022 के लिए जिला ससरसा के ककसानों से फसल बीमा के 

रूप में एकत्रत्रत अधिमूल्य का षविानसभा वार ब्यौरा क्या है; तथा 
ख) उन ककसानों की संख्या ककतनी है जिन्होन ेफसि बीमा लिया था तथा जििा 

लसरसा में खराब फसिों के लिए मुआविा दिया गया था तथा विष 2021 
तथा 2022 में मुआवि ेके रूप में कुि ककतनी रालि ववतररत की गई तथा 
जिला ससरसा के लिए षविानसभा-वार ब्यौरा क्या है; तथा   

ग)  जििा लसरसा में उन ककसानों की संख्या ककतनी है जिन्हे वर्ष 2021 तथा 
2022 के लिए अभी मुआविा लमिना है तथा मंडी डबवािी ववधानसभा 
ननवाषचनके्षत्र की गांववार मुआवि ेकी रालि का ब्यौरा क्या है ? 

जय प्रकाि दलाल, कृषि एवं ककसान कल्याण मंिी, हररयाणा 
महोदय, 
क)  वर्ष 2021 व 2022 के लिए जििा लसरसा के ककसानों से (दोनों मौसम, 

खरीफ एवं रबी में) एकत्रत्रत ककये गये अधधमूल्य अंि का ववधानसभा के्षत्र-
वार वववरण ननम्नानुसार है:- 

षवधानसभा क्षेत्र 
का नाम 

अधधमूल्य (किसानों का हिस्सा) 
(राशि लाख में) 

2021 2022 
डबवाली 1515.36 1832.86 
ऐलनाबाद 2113.47 2518.35 
कालांवाली 1246.95 1464.56 
राननयाां 1370.97 1694.85 
शसरसा 703.21 907.68 

कुल 6949.96 8418.3 
 



ख)  विष 2021 और 2022 (दोनों मौसम, खरीफ और रबी) में षविानसभा के्षत्र 
वार बीसमत ककसानों की संख्या, लाभाधथषयों की संख्या और ककसानों को 
षवतररत ककया गया क्िेम ननम्नानुसार है : 

 
षवधानसभा 
क्षेत्र का नाम 

 

बीशमत ककसानों की 
संख्या 

 

लाभाधथियों की संख्या 
 

ककसानों को किये गये 
क्लेम का भुगतान 
(राशि लाख में) 

2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 
डबवाली 41365 46641 25678 

प्रकियाधीन 
है 

5044.61 

प्रकियाधीन 
है 

ऐलनाबाद 72380 74487 59989 14679.33 
कालांवाली 36929 39277 24562 10855.54 
राननयां 45909 50083 32640 8231.13 
ससरसा 23486 25972 16789 5618.41 

कुल 220069 236460 159658 44429.02 

ग)  ससरसा जिले में विष 2021 और 2022 के 1,31,539 ककसानों को 722 करोड़ 
रुपये के अनुमाननत क्िेम का भुगतान ककए िान ेकी संभावना है। मंडी 
डबवाली षविानसभा ननवाषचनके्षत्र के गांवों में ववतररत ककया िान े वािा 
अनुमाननत क्िेम इस प्रकार है: 

क्रमांक ग्राम का नाम 
अनुमाननत क्लेम 
(राशि लाख में) 

1 अबुब शहर (271) षवभाजित गांव।  238.30 
2 अहमदपुर िारेवािा (261)  371.25 
3 अलिकां (276)  202.97 
4 आसा खेड़ा (268)  114.42 
5 अलसर (310)  235.90 
6 बनवाला (223)  564.89 
7 भारूखेड़ा (266)  175.46 
8 बीिूवाली (258)  252.73 
9 चकिालू (257)  48.00 
10 चट्ठा (297)  99.40 
11 चोरमार खेड़ा (252)  307.17 
12 चौटािा (267)  1128.67 



क्रमांक ग्राम का नाम 
अनुमाननत क्लेम 
(राशि लाख में) 

13 डबवाली (ग्रामीण) (भाग) (278) 114.82 
14 देसु िोिा (281)  365.40 
15 दीवान खेड़ा (292)  159.62 
16 फरीदपुर (259)  117.53 
17 गंगा (264)  915.65 
18 घुकांवािी (221)  440.64 
19 धगिड़ खेड़ा (287)  186.98 
20 गोत्रबदंगढ़ (285)  174.67 
21 गोिेकां (262)  504.11 
22 गोररया वाला (255)  258.67 
23 हबुआना (295)  259.06 
24 हासु (311)  150.51 
25 िगमालवाली (309)  324.71 
26 िंडवाि िट्टान (253)  231.45 
27 िंदवाला त्रबश्नोइयां (265)  408.79 
28 झूटी खेड़ा (289)  170.74 
29 िोगे वाला (279)  109.64 
30 िोत्तनवाली (274)  63.95 
31 कलुआना (238)  795.30 
32 खोखर (300)  218.27 
33 खुईयां मिकाना (293)  121.10 
34 ककंगरा (306)  334.04 
35 लखुआना (286)  192.35 
36 िंबी (288)  263.02 
37 लोहगढ़ (273)  60.04 
38 माखा (301)  103.01 
39 मािकपुर (305)  254.52 
40 मंडी डबवाली (MC)  0.64 
41 मंधगयाना (282)  231.33 
42 मससटान (284)  311.84 
43 मटिाि ू(290)  357.85 



क्रमांक ग्राम का नाम 
अनुमाननत क्लेम 
(राशि लाख में) 

44 मौिगढ़ (291)  298.56 
45 लमठडी (304)  282.29 
46 मोदी (256)  304.99 
47 मुनावािी (263)  217.29 
48 नई डबवाली (277)  39.42 
49 नौरंग (299)  160.59 
50 न्यू रािपुरा (329)  35.52 
51 नीलांवाली (294)  117.12 
52 नुईयांवािी (249)  487.87 
53 ओढ़ां (204)  311.86 
54 पाना (302)  270.02 
55 पन्नीवाला मोरेका (280)  73.51 
56 पन्नीवाला रूिि ू(303)  287.43 
57 फुल्लो (296)  300.57 
58 षपपली (308)  322.79 
59 रािपुरा (248)  189.68 
60 रामगढ़ (245)  329.16 
61 रामनगर (206)  153.89 
62 रामपुरा त्रबश्नोइयााँ (254)  240.39 
63 रत्ता खेड़ा (247)  340.89 
64 ररसासलया खेड़ा (246)  495.01 
65 सकताखेड़ा (272)  216.12 
66 सलाम खेड़ा (250)  153.46 
67 सावंत खेड़ा (283)  165.95 
68 शेरगढ़ (275)  224.85 
69 सुखेरांवाला (269)  114.99 
70 टप्पी (307)  220.67 
71 तेिा खेड़ा (270)  69.55 
72 टटगरी (298)  103.90 

कुल डबवाली ननवािचन क्षेि 18467.75 
 


